Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas 1. Name of conveying party(les)	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH	
Cosmoferm B.V.	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 31, 1999	Street Address: Goldschmidtstr. 100	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Essen	
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) 6,054,599 5,919,960 6,001,375 6,420,604 6,204,006 5,910,425 6,117,433 5,631,356 5,840,940 6,183,729 5,610,040 5,693,677 6,147,118	
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13	
Name: Edward W. Grolz Internal Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$520	
Street Address: 400 Garden City Plaza Suite 300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Garden City	8. Payment Information	
State: NY Zip: 11530		
Phone Number: (516) 742-4343 Docket Number: C:2204 M:2000 Email Address: intprop@ssmp.com	Deposit Account Number 19-1013 Authorized User Name Edward W. Grolz	
9. Signature:	November 20, 2012	
Signature Edward W. Grolz Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4 should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:	
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

PATENT REEL: 029396 FRAME: 0781

45 50393

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, COSMOFERM B.V., a corporation of the Netherlands, having a place of business at Wateringseweg 1, Ma Delft, Netherlands NL-2600 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR");

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR owns certain rights in and to certain patents, utility models and patent applications (whether provisional or otherwise), for the United States of America and other countries foreign thereto;

WHEREAS, EVONIK GOLDSCHMIDT GMBH, a corporation of Germany, having a place of business at Goldschmidtstr. 100, 45127 Essen, Germany (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE");

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all of the right, title and interest which ASSIGNOR owns in and to the patents, utility models, and patent applications (whether provisional or otherwise), listed in the Patent Schedule (attached hereto and made a part hereof) and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer not been made;

PATENT REEL: 029396 FRAME: 0782

US 50393

2

The ASSIGNOR does further agree to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignment and documents, and to perform such other acts as may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And the undersigned do hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the patent offices of all other countries of the world to issue any and all Letters Patents which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire interest herein.

In witness whereof, the undersigned have hereunto executed this document on the day and year set forth below.

ASSIGNOR

COSMOFERM B.V.

By: Name:

HANS F.A.M VAN IMPA

Title:

Ugu. SATOR

3

US 50893

PATENT SCHEDULE

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
6,054,599	4-25-2000	Phytosphingosine-based Ceramide 1 Analogs
6,204,006	3-20-2001	Microbial Strains Producing Sphingolipid Bases
5,631,356	5-20-1997	Selective N-Acylation of Amino Alcohols
5,610,040	3-11-1997	Enzymatic Synthesis of Ceramides and Hybrid Ceramides
5,919,960	7-6-1999	Phytosphingosine-baased Ceramide 1 Analogs
5,910,425	6-8-1999	Microbial Strains Producing Sphingolipid Bases
5,840,940	11-24-1998	Linoleoylamide Based Ceramide Derivative and its Use in Cosmetic Preparations for the Treatment of Dry Skin
5,693,677	12-2-1997	Ceramide 3 Derivatives Based on Monounsaturated Fatty Acids
6,001,375	12-14-1999	Topical Application of Ceramides
6,117,433	9-12-2000	Use of Compositions Comprising Stabilized Biologically Effective Compounds
6,183,729	2-6-2001	Stable Vitamin C Concentrates
6,147,118	11-14-2000	Antimicrobial Compositions for Topical Use
6,420,604	7-16-2002	Process for the Acylation of Amino Alcohols

END OF PATENT SCHEDULE

PATENT REEL: 029396 FRAME: 0784

RECORDED: 11/20/2012